GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 2183
ANSWERED ON - 19.03.2025

TRAINING UNDER PMKVY

2183. SHRI SAKET GOKHALE:
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of individuals trained under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) that have got job placements between January, 2023 till date, year-wise; and

(b) whether it is a fact that placements are now being delinked from skill training provided under PMKYVY, if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRIJAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing its flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) successfully, since 2015, for imparting skill development training through Short-Term Training (STT) and up-skilling and re-skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to youth across the country with aim to enhance the employability of the youth to access employment opportunities by equipping them with industry relevant skills.

Placements were tracked under Short Term Training (STT) component of PMKVY in the first three versions of the scheme which is PMKVY 1.0, PMKVY 2.0 and PMKVY 3.0 implemented from FY 2015-
16 to FY 2021-22.

PMKVY 4.0 is being implemented, as a Demand-Driven scheme, to skill the candidates as per regional demand of skilled workforce in the industry and market. Future ready job-roles addressing the requirement of Industry 4.0, emerging sectors like Drone, Artificial Intelligence (AI), Robotics, Mechatronics, etc., have been prioritized under PMKVY 4.0. On-Job-Training (OJT) has been made an inherent component of the PMKVY, ensuring that trainees gain real-world exposure and industry experience.

Under PMKVY 4.0, the focus is to empower our trained candidates to choose their varied career path and they are suitably oriented for the same. To enable the opportunities for employments, Skill India Digital Hub (SIDH) platform has been launched as a one-stop platform that integrates skilling, education, employment, and entrepreneurship ecosystems to provide a lifelong array of services targeting a wide range of stakeholders. Details of the trained candidates are available on SIDH platform for connecting with potential employers. Through Skill India Digital Hub, candidates can have access to jobs and apprenticeship opportunities. Post certification tracking of candidates for a period of one year has been included under the scheme. Further, to ensure active interaction between employers and candidates, Rozgar Melas are organised across the country

Under the PMKVY 4.0 scheme, 3,53,501 candidates have been trained/ oriented in 2023 calendar year and 19,55,354 in 2024 calendar year.
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